
 

Page 1 of 4 

Notice of Meeting  
 

Buckinghamshire Council and 
Surrey County Council Joint 
Trading Standards Service 
Committee 

 

 
 

Date & time Place Contact  
Thursday, 18 May 
2023 at 2.00 pm 

Woodhatch Place, 11 
Cockshot Hill, 
REIGATE 
RH2 8EF 
 

Angela Guest 
angela.guest@surreycc.gov.uk 

 

 

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 07929 724773 or email angela.guest@surreycc.gov.uk. 
 

This meeting will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you 
have any special requirements, please contact Angela Guest on 
angela.guest@surreycc.gov.uk 

 

 
Members of the Committee 

Mark Winn (Co-Chairman and Denise Turner-Stewart (Co-Chairman) 
 

Advisory Members: 
Beville Stanier and Scott Lewis    

 
 

 

mailto:angela.guest@surreycc.gov.uk
mailto:angela.guest@surreycc.gov.uk


 
Page 2 of 4 

AGENDA 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

To receive any apologies for absence and substitutions. 
 

 

2  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 22 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

To agree the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

(Pages 5 
- 8) 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the meeting or 
as soon as possible thereafter  

(i) Any disclosable pecuniary interests and / or  

(ii) Other interests arising under the Code of Conduct in respect of any 

item(s) of business being considered at this meeting 

NOTES: 

 Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item 

where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest 

 As well as an interest of the Member, this includes any interest, of 

which the Member is aware, that relates to the Member’s spouse or 

civil partner (or any person with whom the Member is living as a 

spouse or civil partner) 

 Members with a significant personal interest may participate in the 

discussion and vote on that matter unless that interest could be 

reasonably regarded as prejudicial. 

 

 

4  PROCEDURAL ITEMS 

 
 

 

a  Members' Questions 
 

The deadline for Member’s questions is 12pm four working days before 
the meeting (12/05/2023). 
 

 

b  Public Questions 
 

The deadline for public questions is seven days before the meeting 
(11/05/2023). 
 

 

c  Petitions 
 

The deadline for petitions was 14 days before the meeting. 
 

 

5  ACTION TRACKER AND FORWARD PLAN 
 
To review the Action Tracker and Forward Plan. 
 
 
 

(Pages 9 
- 14) 



 
Page 3 of 4 

6  2022/23 SERVICE REVIEW INCLUDING KEY PERFORMANCE 
INDICATORS 
 

The Buckinghamshire Council and Surrey County Council Trading 
Standards Service Joint Committee is asked to note the performance of 
the service for 2022-23. 
 

(Pages 
15 - 54) 

7  WORK TO SUPPORT COMMUNITIES AND INDIVIDUALS DURING 
PRESSURES CAUSED BY COST-OF-LIVING PRESSURES 
 
Report for noting. 
 

(Pages 
55 - 70) 

8  TRADING STANDARDS VAPES ENFORCEMENT 
 

Report for noting. 
 

(Pages 
71 - 80) 

9  TRADING STANDARDS COMMUNICATIONS 
 

This report outlines the different channels and methods used to 
communicate work and advice for residents and businesses, as well as 
giving examples of the Services communications. 
 

(Pages 
81 - 90) 

10  JOINT SERVICE BUDGET 
 
The Joint Committee regularly reviews and sets the Service budget. 
 

(Pages 
91 - 98) 

11  TRADING STANDARDS TOBACCO WORK 
 

The Children and Young Person’s (Protection from Tobacco) Act 1991 
requires Local Authorities to consider, at least once in every period of 
twelve months, the extent to which it is appropriate to carry out 
enforcement action to ensure that the provisions of the Children and 
Young Persons Act 1933, are effected. 
 

(Pages 
99 - 106) 

12  DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 

The next meeting of the Buckinghamshire County Council and Surry 
County Council Joint Trading Standards Service Committee will be held on 
21 September 2023 and will be hosted by Buckinghamshire County 
Council. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Joanna Killian 
Chief Executive 

Published: Wednesday, 10 May 2023 
 



 
Page 4 of 4 

 
MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE 

 

Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use social media or mobile 
devices in silent mode to send electronic messages about the progress of the public parts of 
the meeting.  To support this, the Council has wifi available for visitors – please ask at 
reception for details. 
 
Anyone is permitted to film, record or take photographs at council meetings. Please liaise with 
the council officer listed in the agenda prior to the start of the meeting so that those attending 
the meeting can be made aware of any filming taking place.   
 
Use of mobile devices, including for the purpose of recording or filming a meeting, is subject to 
no interruptions, distractions or interference being caused to the PA or Induction Loop systems, 
or any general disturbance to proceedings. The Chairman may ask for mobile devices to be 
switched off in these circumstances. 
 
It is requested that if you are not using your mobile device for any of the activities outlined 
above, it be switched off or placed in silent mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions 
and interference with PA and Induction Loop systems. 
 

Thank you for your co-operation 
 

   



 

Page 1 of 3 

MINUTES of the meeting of the BUCKINGHAMSHIRE COUNCIL AND 
SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL JOINT TRADING STANDARDS SERVICE 
COMMITTEE held at 11.00 am on 22 November 2022 at online via Teams. 

 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Tuesday, 4 April 2023. 
 
Elected Members: 

(* Present) 
 * Denise Turner-Stewart (Co-Chairman) 

* Mark Winn (Co-Chairman) 
   Sir Beville Stanier 
 * Scott Lewis 
 

  
  

13/21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  [Item 1] 

 
An apology was received from Councillor Sir Beville Stanier. 
 

14/21 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING [4 MARCH 2022]  [Item 2] 

 
The minutes were agreed as a true record of the meeting. 
 

15/21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 

 
There were none. 
 

16/21 PROCEDURAL ITEMS  [Item 4] 
 

17/21 MEMBERS' QUESTIONS  [Item 4a] 

 
There were none. 
 

18/21 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  [Item 4b] 

 
There were none. 
 

19/21 PETITIONS  [Item 5] 

 
There were none. 
 

20/21 FORWARD PLAN AND ACTION TRACKER  [Item 6] 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the forward work plan and action tracker be noted. 
 

21/21 PERFORMANCE, HALF YEAR SERVICE REVIEW AND JOINT SERVICE 
BUDGET  [Item 7] 

 
Key points from the discussion: 

 

Page 5

Item 2



 

Page 2 of 3 

Steve Ruddy (Head of Trading Standards) and Amanda Poole (Assistant Head of 
Trading Standards) introduced the report. The following key points were made 
regarding the service budget: 

a) A shared service budget overspend of £218,000 was forecast for the 
financial year 22/23. This was down from the previous years’ prediction of a 
£263,000 overspend in 22/23. Forthcoming changes to the rate of National 
Insurance may further alter that figure, but this had not been incorporated 
into the budget, due to the way in which each authority accounted for and 
planned their budgets around factors such as National Insurance and Pay 
Inflation this forecast leads to an overspend in Buckinghamshire and an 
underspend in Surrey. 

b) The overspend reduction had come in part due to a £43,000 government 
grant issued to carry out work related to the introduction of legislation 
regarding allergen labelling on foods pre-packed for direct sale (known as 
‘Natasha’s Law), as well as a reduction in spending related to legal costs with 
numerous cases adjourned due to pressures on the court system. A plan was 
in place to further reduce the overspend over the following 2–3-year period. 

c) A Board meeting would be held in January, at which the details of the 23/24 
budget would be discussed including changes to the income and expenditure 
of the service, as well as the proposed plans to further reduc
[...]
oad. The work was 
fully funded externally by the Office for Product and Safety Standards as part 
of the wider effort to improve the UKs border security on a national scale. 

o) It was agreed to provide an update at the January Board meeting discussing 
the service’s work to combat the sale of illicit tobacco products including 
vapes. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1) That the Service’s performance be noted.   
2) That Councillors Winn and Turner-Stewart would agree to become Friends 

Against Scams SCAMbassadors. 
3) That the current forecast outturn for the joint service budget for 2022/23 be 

noted. 
 

22/21 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  [Item 8] 

 
The Committee noted that its next meeting will be held on 4 April 2023. 
 
 
 
 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

  

 

 

Buckinghamshire CC and Surrey CC  
Trading Standards Joint Committee 

 

18 May 2023 
 

Action Tracker & Forward Plan 

 

Purpose of the report:   

 
For Members to consider and comment on the Committee’s Actions and 
Recommendations Tracker and to note the forward plan. 
 

 

Introduction: 

 
The tracker recording actions and recommendations from previous meetings is 
attached as Annex A, and the Committee is asked to note that all previous actions 
are now closed.  The forward plan is attached as Annex B. 
 

Recommendations: 

 
The Committee is asked to monitor responses, actions and outcomes against actions 
and recommendations from previous meetings and to note the forward plan. 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 
Report contact: Angela Guest, Committee Manager 

 
Contact details: 07929 724773, angela.guest@surreycc.gov.uk 

Page 9

Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A 

 

Buckinghamshire CC and Surrey CC Joint Trading Standards Committee 

Actions and Recommend
[...]
e continues to be reviewed by the Service Management team and 
by the Joint Service Board.  

 
REPORT DETAILS 

Page 18



 

    

Contact Officer(s): 
 

Mrs Amanda Poole, Assistant Head of Trading Standards 07984 458 679 
Mr Steve Ruddy, Head of Trading Standards 01372 371730 
 

 
Consulted: 
 
 
Annexes:  

Annex A: Annual Report 22/23 
 
Sources/background papers: 

NA 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Annual 
Report  

2022-23  

 

Page 21



 

Page 2 of 34 

Summary 

The Trading Standards service exists to:  

 protect individuals, communities and businesses from harm and financial loss 

 help businesses to thrive by maintaining a fair trading environment 

 improve the health and wellbeing of people and communities 

 fulfil our statutory responsibilities to deliver consumer and public protection 

services across Buckinghamshire and Surrey 

 

Supporting communities through significant increases in the cost of living became a 
priority mid-year, causing the service to undertake activities that weren’t planned at the 

start of the year. Highlights of the year include an increasing impact of our prevention 
work, reaching over £2.8m money saved for residents. Despite ongoing delays in the 

court system, the year saw a return to pre-pandemic numbers of outcomes to our 
investigations, with more defendants pleading guilty prior to trial and working with other 
agencies on larger cases. Support to businesses through our advice service, including 

through Primary Authority Partnerships continues to be strong, highlighted by two 
related awards – for our Business Advice Team Manager and an overall Award for 

Service Excellence. 

 

Page 22



 

Page 3 of 34 

Service Priority Area 1 

Protecting the most vulnerable. Tackling 
fraudulent, illegal and unfair trading practices. 
 

 

Key Performance Indicator:                  Status Green 

To increase the financial impact of our investigations and interventions 

 including with sc
[...]
gens 

which, due to the potential risk to life caused by undeclared allergens, we follow up and 
provide advice to support businesses to comply.  Where a business fails to comply after 
advice, further enforcement is considered.  

In the summer an Improvement Notice was issued to a takeaway business for continuing 
to fail to provide accurate allergen information to its customers despite multiple attempts 

by the Service at giving the business advice both in person and in writing, and this remains 
an ongoing case. In another example the service tested for Gluten in a “Gluten free” 
samosa following a complaint.  Gluten was found and an investigation is ongoing to 

identify the source of the gluten and work with businesses to ensure their allergen labelling 
correctly describes all the allergens present in their products.  

Page 54



 

   

 

BUCKINGHAMSHIRE COUNCIL AND SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL 

 TRADING STANDARDS JOINT COMMITTEE 

DATE: 18 MAY 2023 

LEAD 
OFFICER: 

AMANDA POOLE 

ASSISTANT HEAD OF TRADING STANDARDS 

 

SUBJECT: WORK TO SUPPORT COMMUNITIES AND INDIVIDUALS 
DURING PRESSURES CAUSED BY COST-OF-LIVING 
PRESSURES  

 
 
1.0 SUMMARY OF ISSUE: 

1.1 With high inflation putting households and businesses under immense strain, 
the most vulnerable and disadvantaged are affected the greatest. 

 
1.2 Trading Standards helps protect residents from harm by ensuring honesty, fairness 

and safety across the marketplace. In a time of financial hardship, getting what you 

are paying for becomes increasingly vital. 

  
1.3 Supporting communities through significant increases in the cost of living 

became a priority mid-year, causing the service to undertake activities that 
weren’t planned at the start of the year. 

  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS: 

2.1 It is recommended that the Trading Standards Joint Committee notes the 
Service’s work outlined in the report attached at Annex A to support 
communities through cost of living pressures. 

 
 
3.0 REASON FOR
[...]
impact on 
communities that are already financially stretched and those with fewer 
support mechanisms in place. Some of the work described in the report would 
support all communities whereas some was specifically targeted at those 
most likely to be impacted the hardest.  

 
 
10.0 WHAT HAPPENS NEXT: 

10.1 The Service continues to be alert to cost of living pressures and intends to 
repeat some of the work outlined in this report in the coming year as a way to 
protect residents.  

 
 
REPORT DETAILS 

Contact Officer(s): 
 

Mrs Amanda Poole, Assistant Head of Trading Standards 07984 458 679 
Mr Steve Ruddy, Head of Trading Standards 01372 371730 

 

 
Consulted: 

 

 
Annexes:  
 

Annex A: Cost of Living Summary Report 
 

 
Sources/background papers: 

N/A 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Supporting 
communities 
during cost of living 
crisis 2022-23  

 

Page 59



 

Summary 

High inflation puts households and businesses under immense strain, the most 

vulnerable and disadvantaged are affected the greatest. 

Trading Standards helps protect residents from harm by ensuring honesty, fairness and 

safety across the marketplace. In a time of financial hardship, getting what you are 

paying for becomes increasingly vital. 

Supporting communities through significant increases in the cost of living became a 
priority mid-year, causing the service to undertake activities that weren’t planned at the 

start of the year. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 60



 

Product Safety 

Ensuring products are safe, regardless of their cost. 
 

 
Market surveillance 

Marketplace surveillance activity became increasingly focused on products that 

residents would find more appealing and were more likely to buy in a cost-of-living crisis 
as inflation rose throughout the year. 

This included small fan heaters and devices claiming to save energy and electricity 
costs. In one example the product claimed to be able to save you “as much as 90% on 
yo
[...]
ractice. 

Helps upskill our workforce to meet 
the current challenge in an efficient 
way. 

Stops multiple TS Services re-
inventing the same processes and 

procedures, helping us to be efficient 
and learning from others helps us to 
be effective. 

 
 

 
The Joint Committee is invited to note this information and to provide any advice 

they feel appropriate about how the service could develop the work relating to 
vapes 

Page 80



 

   

 

BUCKINGHAMSHIRE COUNCIL AND SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL 

 

TRADING STANDARDS JOINT COMMITTEE 

 

DATE: 

 

18 MAY 2023 

 
LEAD 

OFFICER: 

STEVE RUDDY 

HEAD OF TRADING STANDARDS 

 

SUBJECT: TRADING STANDARDS COMMUNICATIONS  

 

1.0 SUMMARY OF ISSUE: 

 

1.1 Trading Standards holds a variety of information and expertise which could 

help or reassure residents and businesses – for example knowledge of what 

goods are unsafe and are being recalled, knowledge of the latest scams 

circulating, or knowledge of where doorstep crimes are being committed. We 

share this information through a range of different channels to engage the 

residents for whom it would be most relevant. Having an ongoing programme 

of engagement with residents and businesses enables us to share more 

information with more people in support of our service priorities 

1.2 This report outlines the different channels and methods used to communicate 

our work and advice for residents and businesses, as well as giving examples 

of the Services communications. 

1.3 Improved communication reach and impact, together with the impact on 

consumer awareness and education, will support corporate objectives to 

enhance prevention work and hence better protect residents from harm 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

2.1 It is recommended that the Trading Standards Joint Committee: 

 

2.1.1 notes the Service’s work to communicate its’ activity. 

 

2.1.2 considers ways in which the reach and impact of the Service could be 

extended further 

 

 

3.0 RE
[...]

10.1 The Service is currently working with SCC Communications Team to develop 

a Communications Strategy for the Service and the BC Communications 

Team will be consulted as this develops. It is likely that this will generate 

Page 88



 

    

further ideas about how our communications approach could be used in the 

future to improve engagement with residents and businesses.  

 

 

REPORT DETAILS 

Contact Officer(s): 

 

Mr Steve Ruddy, Head of Trading Standards 07968 834 638 
Mrs Amanda Poole, Assistant Head of Trading Standards 07984 458 679 

 

 

Consulted: 

 

Annexes: None 

 

Sources/background papers: None 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

 

BUCKINGHAMSHIRE COUNCIL AND SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL 

 TRADING STANDARDS JOINT COMMITTEE 

DATE: 18 MAY 2023 

LEAD 
OFFICER: 

AMANDA POOLE 

ASSISTANT HEAD OF TRADING STANDARDS 

 

SUBJECT: JOINT SERVICE BUDGET  

 
 
1.0 SUMMARY OF ISSUE: 

1.1 The Joint Committee regularly reviews and sets the Service budget.  
 
1.2 The information provided shows that the Joint Service budget was 5.6% 

(£150,000) overspent at the end of the 22-23 year against the budget agreed 
by the Joint Committee in April 2022 (Annex A). This was less than the 
£262,000 flagged in April 2022 as the likely risk to the budget in 2022-23.  

 
1.3  The reasons for the reduction in this overspend was an improvement in 

income beyond that expected particularly due to some ‘new burdens’ Grant 
funding from central government.  

 
1.4  The proposed budget for 23/24 is £2,908,000. This includes pressures and 

savings. Both Councils have considered the budget for the joint Service, and 
informally agreed changes which are set out in this paper and in Annex B for 
formal agreement. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS: 

2.1 It is recommended that the Trading Standards Joint Committee: 
 
2.1.1 notes the outturn for the joint service budget for 2022/23 
 
2.1.2 agrees the budget for 2023/24 as set out in Annex B 
 
 
3.0 
[...]
1

Deletion of marginal officer hours -20

Total changes: 232

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

BUCKINGHAMSHIRE COUNCIL AND SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL 

 TRADING STANDARDS JOINT COMMITTEE 

DATE: 18 MAY 2023 

LEAD 
OFFICER: 

DAVID PICKERING 

 

SUBJECT: TRADING STANDARDS TOBACCO WORK 

 
 
SUMMARY OF ISSUE: 

 
The Children and Young Person’s (Protection from Tobacco) Act 1991 requires 
Local Authorities to consider, at least once in every period of twelve months, the 
extent to which it is appropriate to carry out enforcement action to ensure that the 
provisions of the Children and Young Persons Act 1933, are effected. This seeks 
to prohibit the sale of cigarettes and associated items, such as nicotine delivery 
systems, to persons under the age of 18.  This duty relates to tobacco enforcement 
only. 
 
The Service undertakes work in this area supporting the delivery of the Public 
Health improvement outcomes and responsibilities that relate to the use of tobacco 
in order to help people to live healthy lifestyles; make healthy choices and reduce 
health inequalities.  
 
This report considers the Service’s work in relation to tobacco and associated 
products and is not restricted to the potential sale to children and young people. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
It is recommended that the Joint Committee notes and considers the report as a 
reflection of activity over the financial year 2022–2023 and endorses continued 
enforcement activities which will be undertaken in 2023– 2024.  
 

 
REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION:  

 
The Children and Young Person’s (Protection from Tobacco) Act 1991 requires 
Local Authorities to consider, at least once in every period of twelve months, the 
extent to which it is appropriate to carry out enforcement action to ensure that the 
provisions of the Children and Young Persons 1933 Act, are effected. 
 

 
DETAILS: 

1. To ensure coherence and to maximise the impact of our work, Trading 
Standards link closely
[...]
rryout enforcement actions at least once in every twelve month period, to 
ensure that the provisions of the Children and Young Persons Act 1933, are 
effected. The report outlines the enforcement action taken and the legal 
consequence to such action. 

Equalities and Diversity 

12. Tobacco consumption is disproportionately prevalent in particular socio-economic 
groups; tackling tobacco consumption has a positive impact in helping tackle 
health inequalities. There is no likely negative disproportionate impact arising 
from the work described in this report on people with protected characteristics.   

WHAT HAPPENS NEXT: 

13. This is set out in section 8 above. 

 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

David Pickering, Trading Standards Team Manager, Regulation 07908 408 106  
 
Consulted: 

 
Annexes: None 
 

 

Page 106


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 22 NOVEMBER 2022
	5 ACTION TRACKER AND FORWARD PLAN
	05 - Action Tracker - draft May
	05 - Forward Work Programme - draft May

	6 2022/23 SERVICE REVIEW INCLUDING KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS
	06 - Annex A - Annual Report 22-23_

	7 WORK TO SUPPORT COMMUNITIES AND INDIVIDUALS DURING PRESSURES CAUSED BY COST-OF-LIVING PRESSURES
	07 - Annex A - Cost of Living Report

	8 TRADING STANDARDS VAPES ENFORCEMENT
	08 - Annex A - Vapes enforcement report

	9 TRADING STANDARDS COMMUNICATIONS
	10 JOINT SERVICE BUDGET
	10 - Annex A - 22-23 agreed budget for reference
	10 - Annex B - 23-24 proposedTrading Standards budget

	11 TRADING STANDARDS TOBACCO WORK



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the BUCKINGHAMSHIRE COUNCIL AND 
SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL JOINT TRADING STANDARDS SERVICE 
COMMITTEE held at 2.00 pm on 18 May 2023 at Woodhatch Place, 11 

Cockshot Hill, REIGATE. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Thursday, 9 November 2023. 
 
Elected Members: 

(*present) 
 

 * Denise Turner-Stewart (Co-Chairman) 
* Mark Winn (Co-Chairman) 
            Beville Stanier 
            Scott Lewis – attended online 

  
  In attendance 

 Steve Ruddy, Head of Trading Standards, Buckinghamshire 
and Surrey Trading Standards Service 
Amanda Poole, Assistant Head of Trading Standards, 
Buckinghamshire and Surrey Trading Standards Service 
David Pickering, Team Manager – Regulation, Buckinghamshire 
and Surrey Trading Standards Service 
 
 

 

1/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  [Item 1] 

 
Apologies were received from Beville Stanier and Scott Lewis attended 
remotely. 
 

2/23 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - 22 NOVEMBER 2022  [Item 2] 

 
The minutes were agreed as a true record of the meeting. 
 

3/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 

 
There were none. 
 

4/23 PROCEDURAL ITEMS  [Item 4] 
 

a MEMBERS' QUESTIONS  [Item 4a] 
There were none. 
 

b PUBLIC QUESTIONS  [Item 4b] 

There were none. 
 

c PETITIONS  [Item 4c] 

There were none. 
 

5/23 ACTION TRACKER AND FORWARD PLAN  [Item 5] 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
The Joint Committee noted the Action Tracker and Forward Plan. There were 
no outstanding actions to be considered. 



2 
 

 
6/23 2022/23 SERVICE REVIEW INCLUDING KEY PERFORMANCE 

INDICATORS  [Item 6] 

 
Key points from the discussion: 

1. The Head of Trading Standards presented the annual report for 2022/23 
and highlighted the following aspects: 
a) Using case studies detailed some of the Scam work undertaken using 

a range of investigative work. 
b) Technology used for door cameras, for example there was not a need 

for wi-fi.  Door cameras were good for the elderly and were funded 
from income from enforcement work. 

c) Call blockers were explained 
d) Scam marshals volunteer programme was explained, and the work 

undertaken by them. 
e) There had been a high level of sentencing which was an 

acknowledgement of the seriousness of the crime by the courts. 
f) 71,000 unsafe products had been stopped from entering via Heathrow. 
g) In response to a member query, work to stop the selling of unsafe 

products on Ebay and Amazon was explained.  This work was 
particularly difficult because as soon as one product was taken down 
another one popped up.  Members were encouraged to lobby 
Government about legislation. 

h) There had also been much work around ensuring the avian influenza 
outbreak was contained.  Members recognised the diverse range of 
services provided by trading standards. 

2. A Member asked about managing budgets and prioritisation given the 
breadth of services provided.  The Head of Trading Standards explained 
that the scale of demand was limitless and the need for an appropriate 
balance was key.  Priorities were based around statutory duties and 
corporate priorities. 

3. The Assistant Head of Trading Standards explained: 
a) how external sources of funding were being sought 
b) the service tries to get involved in legislation as it is being written 
c) where there was significant legislation it may mean that there was 

additional Government funding for the first few years 
d) there was an ability to give monetary penalties rather than prosecution 

in some cases. 
 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 

None. 
 
RESOLVED: 

The Trading Standards Joint Committee noted the Service’s performance. 
 

7/23 WORK TO SUPPORT COMMUNITIES AND INDIVIDUALS DURING 
PRESSURES CAUSED BY COST-OF-LIVING PRESSURES  [Item 7] 

 
Key points from the discussion: 
1. The Assistant Head of Trading Standards introduced a report that set out 

activities undertaken to support communities through significant increases 
in the cost of living.  This had become a priority mid-year, causing the 
service to undertake activities that weren’t planned at the start of the year.  
The following were highlighted: 
 



3 
 

Product Safety 

a) Products were identified where financial stretched residents may be 
tempted to buy unsafe products.  These included heaters and electric 
blankets.  There was an 80% failure rate in electric blankets brought 
in.  These were then exchanged for free with brand new blankets 
donated by one of our Primary Authority partners.  Work was 
undertaken with libraries and the fire service and would take place 
again in the autumn. 

b) In response to Member questions officers reported that they tried to 
use a range of different venues for this activity and would do so again 
in the autumn.  

c) Members gave several ideas for consideration which included 
community centres and supermarkets.  They also suggested that 
officers could explain to residents what to look out for with electric 
blankets. 

Scammers 

e) The Service has aimed to raise awareness of potential scams as 
widely as possible and held monthly webinars. 

Fair Trading 
f) The Service aimed to ensure Fair Trading and to ensure people get 

what they pay for.  This could include at petrol pumps ensuring the 
correct quantity, with letting agents ensuring charges were legal and 
terms were fair, and that illegal goods weren’t sold.  It was reported 
that compliance with some legal requirements in the letting industry 
had been low but after interventions compliance was improving. A 
variety of illegal and unsafe goods were available for Members to view 
and to see how it would be very difficult for the consumer to spot that 
they were not genuine. 

g) In response to Member questions officers reported that intelligence 
was being developed around illegal goods to target interventions.  

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 

None. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Trading Standards Joint Committee noted the Service’s work 
outlined in the submitted report. 
 

8/23 TRADING STANDARDS VAPES ENFORCEMENT  [Item 8] 

 
Key points from the discussion: 

1. The Team Manager explained that there had been an unexpected large 
uptake of vaping from younger people.  Some areas of the world including 
the USA had banned products, some of which end up in the UK.  The 
Service were liaising with public health to get the message out to schools 
and ask schools to share information where they know they are being 
sold.  There was also to be some government funding, announced 
recently, but it was not known how it would make its way to local 
authorities. 

2. Members advocated as much work as possible in this field and likened the 
situation to that of alcopops in the 1980’s.  They also spoke of the difficulty 
in recycling vape equipment and the potential harm to the environment. 

 
 



4 
 

Actions/ further information to be provided: 

That this be a standing item on future agendas. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the Trading Standards Joint Committee noted how the new funding may 
be used and considered any local approach it wished the Service to take. 
 

9/23 TRADING STANDARDS COMMUNICATIONS  [Item 9] 

 
Key points from the discussion: 

1. The Head of Trading Standards gave a precis of the submitted report that 
outlined the different channels and methods used to communicate the 
work and advice for residents and businesses, as well as giving examples 
of the Services communications. 

2. There was a discussion on communications and their effectiveness.  It 
was noted that public awareness of trading standards had waned as some 
consumer advice is now provided by Citizen’s Advice.  Officers also 
explained that in terms of consumer education, there wasn’t an effective 
consumer education policy programme strategy nationally to ensure that 
people were as informed as they could be about their rights and what to 
do when things go wrong as well.  

3. The Committee discussed the possible resources for a dedicated 
communications officer.  Officers reported that the coverage of press 
releases was high. 

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
None. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the Service’s work to communicate its’ activity was noted. 
 
2. The Committee considered ways in which the reach and impact of the 

Service could be extended further. 
 

10/23 JOINT SERVICE BUDGET  [Item 10] 

 
Key points from the discussion: 

1. The Assistant Head of Trading Standards gave a precis of the submitted 
report and highlighted: 
a) That the outturn budget for 2022/23 was overspent by £150k or 5.6% 

of the budget and the reasons for that were outlined 
b) The new burdens grant money from central government helped reduce 

the overspend.  
c) The proposed budget for 2023/24 was £2.9m which the Committee 

were asked to approve. 
 
2. In response to Member questions about the impact of savings and budget 

changes the Assistant Head of Trading Standards explained that the 
impacts had been discussed throughout the process and believed that the 
service was set up to manage any impact. 

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 

None. 
 



5 
 

RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the outturn for the joint service budget for 2022/23 was noted 
 
2. That the budget for 2023/24 as set out in Annex B of the submitted report 

was agreed. 
 

11/23 TRADING STANDARDS TOBACCO WORK  [Item 11] 

 
Key points from the discussion: 

1. The Team Manager presented a statutory report on underage sales which 
had been extended to cover the wider work on tobacco.  He highlighted 
that: 
a) There had been increased activity around illicit tobacco 
b) This was a regional and national problem 
c) Various methods of DIY sophisticated storage was making detection 

more difficult and easier to get illicit goods out. 
d) The service was using user intelligence to target shops and there had 

been three prosecutions over the last year. 
e) Different methods of disruption were being considered. 

2. Members recognised that the criminals were very organised and 
sophisticated. 

3. In response to a Member query about joint operations officer described a 
national joint operation with HMRC.  However, it was recognised that 
sufficient resources were not there nationally to deal effectively with this 
problem. 

4. Officers also explained that there was likely to be pilots around greater 
use of administrative fixed penalties where that was possible which would 
free up resources to tackle significant cases. 

5. There was some discussion around communications and social media 
and Members encouraged officers to put information into digestible format 
and get it out without necessarily waiting for communications approval. 

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
That some of the examples of fake or illegal products provided be shared with 
Scott Lewis. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the report be noted as a reflection of activity over the financial year 
2022–2023 and that enforcement activities which will be undertaken in 2023– 
2024 be endorsed.  
 

12/23 DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  [Item 12] 

 
The date of the next meeting was scheduled for Thursday 22 September 
2022 but was likely to be changed.  It would be hosted by Buckinghamshire 
Council. 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 3.34 pm 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


